BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Agenda Number:
AGENDA LETTER

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
105 E. Anapamu Street, Suite 407
Santa Barbara, CA 93101
(805) 568-2240

Department Name:  (Geperal Services

Department No.: 063
For Agenda Of: June 5, 2007
Placement: Administrative

Estimated Tme:
Continued Ttem:
If Yes, date from:
Vote Required:

TO: " Board of Supervisors (,»L r T
FROM: Robert Nisbet General Services Director (568.2626) el
CONTACT:  Paddy Langlands  General Services Assistant Director

SUBJECT: Professional Services Agreement—Amendment One

Seismic Work at Santa Barbara Courthouse

County Counse!l Concurrence

Auditor-Controlier Concurrence
As to form:

Asto form: Yes

Risk Management:
As to form: Yes

Recommended Actions:

That the Board Approve the attached Amendment One lo the Professional Service Agreement (BC06-
096) with Ehlen, Spiess & Haight, Inc. in the amount of $14,000, for additional design work associated
with seismic work at the Santa Barbara Courthouse, which brings the total contract amount to

$94,000.00. ‘ '

Summary Text:

The county is currently working on three FEMA Hazardous Mitigation projects: Cook & Mitler (44-18),
Santa Maria Juvenile Hall (43-17) and the main Santa Barbara Courthouse (45-19). The Sanla Maria

Juvenile Hall project has been completed and closed withoul the need for further engineering or
construction.

The architectural work is being directed by the Counly Architect with drafting assistance from the
consulting engineers. This amendment will increase the base engincering agreement (o include
architectural drafiing under the direction of the County Architect.

Background:

The work to be undertaken upon execution of this Amendment will be to complete the architectural

drawings for this project. The engineering drawings arc 98% complete. There is existing budgel within
the FEMA allocation to provide for this work.



Page 2 of 2

Performance Measure:

Upon completion of seismic retrofitling, the non-siructural elements in the Santa Barbara Courthouse

will become safer, resulting in a safer work environment for court related staff and those using the
courts.

Fiscai and Facilities Impacts:

Funds for this project currently budgeted in 063/1930/8553
Fiscal Analysis:

Annualized Total One-Time
Funding Sources Current FY Cost: On-going Cost: Project Cost
General Fund
State
Federal $ 73,500.00
Fees
Other: 5 98,000.00 % 24 500.00
Total : i 96,000.00 § - ¥ 98,000.00

Narrative:
The grani requirement of a 25% match is being met from funding in 063/0030/8553.
Staffing Impacts:

None by this action.

Special Instructions:

1. Original executed Amendment to the official Board file
2. Duplicate ariginal Amendment and Minute Order to the County Architect

3. Duplicate original Amendment to Robert Ooley for distribution to Ehlen, Spiess & Haight, Inc.
Attachments:

(3) Onginal Contract Amendments for signature.
Authored by:

County Architect

cc:

CrDocuments and SetingstbrisberDeskioptBoard Agenda Letter Amend T (v2)096 pl dac
Boardieter2006.dor v 1106¢



AR RR R SRR AR AL Y 2 ARt B

Complete the information below, print this form,

obtain the signature of the authorized departmental representative and submit this form io the Clerk of the Board with
the contract package. See also: Contracls for Services Policy.

D1.
02,
D3.
D4.
D5,
DB.

K1.
K2.
K3.
K4.
K&.
K6.
K7,
Ka,
K9.
K10.
K11.

B1.
B2.
B3.
B4.
B5.
BG.
87.

F1.
F2.
F3.
F4.
F5.
F&,
F7.
F8.

V1.
V2.
V3.
V4.
V5.
V.
V7.
va.
VO,

V10,
Vi,
Viz.
V13,
V14,
This information has been rg

Fiscal Year - 2005 /2006
Budget Unit Number ... :

Requisition NUMBEr. ..o
Department Name : General servicas ................

Contact Person: Robert Ooley AlA, County Architect
Phone: (B05) 568 3085

Contract Type (check one): { ] Personal Service [ ] Commodity  { X ] Capital Project/Canstruction
Brief Summary of Contract Descriplion/Purpose: Structural engineering for seismic retrofitting.
Criginal Contract Amount: EIGHTY-THOUSAND DOLLARS {$ 80,000.00)

Contract Begin Date: February 2006. :
Original Coniract End Date : December 31, 2007.
This Amendment NUmDEr. ..., One

- Total Previous Amendmernts ..o, Zero

- This Amendment Amount ... 214,000

- Revised Total Contract Amount..................... 94 ,000
-Revised End Date ..o

Department Project Number..................cccooei ... :F02001-8554
Is this a Board Contract (Yes/No)......................... Yes

Number of Workers Displaced (ifany) ................. NONE
Number of Compelitive Bids (ifany)................... N/A

Lowest Bid Amount (if bic) ....ocoooeo L
If Board waived bids, show Agenda Date .

- and Agenda ltem Number......................
Bmlerplale Coniract Text Unchanged? ( Yes/No) NO

Encumbrance Transaction Code.....ooooveivevvnnenn. :

Currenl Year Encumbrance Amount................... : $469.585

Fund Number ... D030

Depariment Number ... - 063

Division Number (if applicable) ..o veeeeen

Account MUmMDEr 8554

Cost Center number (if applicable)....................... :

Payment Terms. ... : as per Conlract

Auditor Vendor Number ... 1807772

Payee/Contractor Name ... : Ehlen Spiess & Haight, Inc.
Mailing Address oo : 1119 Garden Streat

Y e : Sanla Barbara

Slate (two letter) oo : CA

Zip (include +4 i Known) ..o 293

Telephone Mumber ... 1 {808} 863. 1210

Vendor's Federal Tax iD Number {E 5 77-0378865

Contact Person........c.ococeeen 1. A A N Jeff Haight or Mr. John Spiess
Workers Comp Insurance Exgyz Aoyl /... TBD

General Liability Insurance Bt dtloffihg 4.0 TBD

Professional License Nurnj I 1 54313 or 52844

Verified by..............o LI / Raobeart Oolay

Company Type (Check qrfg AP ole Proprigtorship | ] Partnership [ X | Corporation

etp and accurale as presented. Concurrences as required are

represented by signature on t s age.

Date

GAGROUPY SUIAMARY 85

Authorized Signatur



AMENDMENT ONE
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
FOR
Seismic Retrofit of Santa Barbara Courthouse
County Project: F02001-8554
FEMA/OES Project: 1505-45-19

This Amendment to Agreement is entered inlo, by and between:

Ehlen, Spiess & Haight, Inc.
hereinafter called “ENGINEER”

and

The County of Santa Barbara, California
hereinafter called “COUNTY™

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the parties hereto under the date of February 14, 2005, entered into an
agreement for performance of Engineering Services, by ENGINEER in connection with the above
referenced project, located in Santa Maria, California; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Apreement:

WHEREAS, the architectural worle is being completed in-house and the County requires the
assistance of the ENGINEER for cad drafting services. The ENGINEER has agreed to provide a

cad operator at an hourly rate of $85. An allocation of $14,000 for such services ig being added to
this contract (see drtachment | B, and;

WHEREAS, the original engineering contract amount of $80,0

00 is being amended by
$14,000 for a new contract amount of $94.000, and:

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:
The services listed above are to be performed

as detailed in Article | of this Agreement,

[ Article 3, Ttem A, is hereby amended (o read as follows:

ARTICLE 3. FEE AND PROVISION FOR PAYMENT:




Fee: The COUNTY will pay the ENGINEER a Lump Sum Fee of NINTY-

FOUR THOUSAND DOLLARS (594, 000) for work contracied in this
Agreement.

ft
i
i
APPROVED AND EXECUTED by COUNTY and ENGINEER on thig 367 day of
ket , 2007.
"COUNTY"
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA
ATTEST: By:
MICHAEL F. BROWN Brooks Firestone
CLERK OF THE BOARD Chair, Board of Supervisors
By:
Deputy
"ENGINEER"
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Ehlen, Spiess & Haight, Inc.
1119 Garden Street
Santa Barbara, CA 93113

u,( mi By: d/% {W

\D@A‘, - RS NO/T7-0§78865 /

STEPHEN SHANE STARI
.oumy Coumnsel

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM
ROBERT W. GEIS, CPA: - APPROVED:

AUDITOR-CONTROLLER @ﬂ J ( FQJQ DM

B}' = /\_/\/( g /
l’wddv Lang] nnds Assistant Director

Genelal Sexyice Department

Page 2 of 3



Dept. 063 :Account 8200; Fund _0030: Pro

Capital Projects Manager concurrence: (% , [

P

granf¥1930; Project 8554

age 3 of 3



AR
Vet W BRlen, - ¢
John w Spicss, C.E.
Jeffrey |, Haigh, L.
March 12, 2007 o o
Aarnn B, DL‘Gungh, C.E.
Michuel W Toner, . L.
Mr. Robert Ooley, ATA
Santa Barbars County
Office of he County Architect
1100 ANacapa Street
Santa Barbara, CA 9310]
Subject: Seismic Retrofit of Santa Mayiq Court Facility
Cook & Miller Court Campus
Santa Maria, CaA
Phase One Architectura‘l/Engineering Study
HMGP #1 505-44.18
County of Santa Barbara, FIpPS #083-0000¢
ESH 05.924
Dear Robers-
Our agreement for the referenced project wag amended January 16, 2007 ang CAD
drafting services [or archite

clural work wag added. The amended agreemen, stipulated
that we wouy)g provide this SErvice al an hourty rate of 875 and ap atlocatiog of $10,00
wias added to the contract. Through February 28" our time records show that we have
worked 13825 hours (fﬂ]O,368.75) on the Project. We are very close (o completing the
lates| mavk-ups tha; You provided 5. We now understand (g you would |jke ys to
provide simjlar architectyra| CAD dr,

afting services for the Santy Barbarg Historic
Courthouge pProject.

We propose 1o continue providing thig service hille hourly at thege riles:

Work dope by our employees: $75.00

Work done by our Consulfan: Cost plus 159 limited 1o $83.00

If these termsg dre acceptable, Please issue 4 second amendmen 10 our Agreemeny to

merease our authorization foy Architeciura) CAD drafting Services from 510,000 ¢

$28,000. Fo your information, this fee merease eap be brokep down intg (he wo
separale projects, as follows:

e n e



Seismic Rerrafit of Santa Marig Coure F actlity Page
Cook & Miller Coup Campuy

Santa Maria, CA

Phase One Archr'recrm'al/[:?f::gffreer."ng Stiucly

HMGP #1505.44. 18

Cofinty of Santa Barbara, Fips #083-00000

ES. h’ 03-92g

L

Sania Maria Courts F actlity CAD Drafting

& 4,000
Santa Barbara Histaric Courthoyse CAD Drafting $14,000
Total Fee Increase $18,000

If you have questions concerning this matler, piease cajl.
Very (ruly yours,

EHLEN SPIESS & HAIGHT, INC.
a California corporation

//jolm W. Spidss, S . 7344
{/l'n'

IWs
VA05-002/3- | 2.7



